
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 January 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

December 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday 25 January 2016 at 
5:00 pm. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Implementation of CQC Action Plan by York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 

 This report and its annex present the Health & Adult Social Care 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee with details of actions taken by York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Trust in response to the action plan 
agreed with the Care Quality Commission following the 
inspection in March 2015. 
 

5. Healthy Child Service  (Pages 31 - 40)  
 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an 

update on the transfer of health visiting, school nursing and the 
National Child Measurement Programme from York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Trust to City of York Council and progress with the 
development of a new Healthy Child Service. 

 

 

  

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

6. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Six Monthly Assurance 
Report  (Pages 41 - 86) 

 

 This six monthly update report outlines the actions taken to 
further improve the arrangements in place to ensure that the 
Council is able to discharge its responsibilities to keep adults with 
care and support needs within the City protected from the 
experience, or risk of experiencing abuse or neglect, whilst 
maintaining their independence and wellbeing. 
 

7. Work Plan (Pages 87 - 90)   
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Cannon        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Douglas  (Substitute) Council appointee to Leeds and York  

NHS Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Undergoing treatment at York Pain clinic and 
awaiting surgery for knee operation. 

                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 December 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and 
Richardson 

In Attendance Councillor Warters 

 

55. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declared any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have had in respect 
of the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

56. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 November 

and 1 December 2015 be signed and approved by the Chair as 
a record subject to the following amendment; 

 
1 December 2015  

 Minute Item 48 (Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update 
Report) Leigh Ringfield for Lee Greenfield 

 
Further discussion took place on issues raised under the Work Plan 
item in the 1 December minutes, namely Local Authority Precepts 
and co-option of an independent member on to the Committee. It was 
reported that Finance Officers were currently  examining Local 
Authority precepts and the Executive would be the correct forum for 
discussion of the topic. Regarding co-opting an Independent Member 
on to the Committee, it was noted that this would need Full Council 
approval and the Chair felt it was best to co-opt to the Committee 
when needed rather than on a full term basis.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



57. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Councillor Warters spoke on a recent issue which had been raised in 
the media about an incident that had happened at Glen Lodge Care 
Home where a resident had been alleged bitten by a rodent. He gave 
a potted history of the Council’s Pest Control Team and the reduction 
in their budgets. He questioned why inspections were not conducted 
at night in the home or proactively. He asked for Members to make 
strong representations through their group budget setting meetings 
towards pest control. 
 
The rest of the registered public speakers spoke regarding Agenda 
Item 5 (Update to Bootham Park Hospital). 
 
Chris Brace spoke as a representative of a newly formed group, 
Mental Health Action York. He referred to the plans for engagement 
that had been outlined for the re-procurement of community 
equipment and wheelchair services led by the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in the previous agenda item that had 
been discussed, and asked that they and Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust organised similar drop in 
consultation events. He informed Members that Historic England felt 
that mental health was a significant part of the Bootham Park Hospital 
building and that it would be placed at significant risk of remote 
management through the proposed plans. 
 
Joanne Lazenby, a carer, spoke about how Bootham Park Hospital 

[...]
e Members raised 
concerns regarding the timing of the drop in sessions. It was reported 
that the promotion of the re-procurement events had originally started 
in November but would restart in January and an additional date 
would be added for York. Communication regarding the dates was 
underway with service users. There would be also be specific plans 
for events for service users with learning disabilities.   
 
It was noted that there would be opportunities for service users to 
feed into the service specification before it was approved and the 
CCG would be working with Healthwatch to achieve this. When 
Members learnt that there would be over 15000 service users in 
North Yorkshire who would be affected, it was suggested that 
perhaps those with the greatest need be invited to the consultation 
events. 
 
In response to one Member’s question about Key Performance 
Indicators in contracts Members were told that it would be an 
evolutionary process, in partnership with service users, and would be 
less about numbers and more about commissioning services for 
certain outcomes. 
 

Page 5



The Chair thanked Linsay Springhall and Fiona Bell for answering 
Members’ questions and for acknowledging present concerns and 
hoped that these would be managed. It was suggested that they 
returned to update the Committee after the next phase of consultation 
events had ended. 
 
Members suggested that a written report be produced in regards to 
what changes had been put into effect following the roll out phase. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a further written report be received on the status of 
the roll out of the re-procurement of the North Yorkshire 
community equipment and wheelchair services. 

 
Reason:  To provide an update for Members on the provision of 

community equipment and wheelchair services in the Vale of 
York area.    

 
 

59. Update on Bootham Park Hospital  
 
Members received a report which updated them on information 
su
[...]
out sale money from Bootham Park Hospital, he stated 
that although NHS Property Services had a duty to make sure that 
this went to Central Government, the CCG were taking steps to 
ensure that the money remained earmarked for a new mental health 
hospital. 
 
Councillor Cannon requested that the Committee receive the CQC 
report on the Bootham Park Hospital closure in the future. She also 
referred to the fact that she had submitted and gained approval of a 
motion to Full Council, which endorsed a call for an independent 
enquiry into the reasons for the closure of the hospital. The Chair 
pointed out that the motion was also supported by the two local MPs. 
 
In regards to consultation with patients and carers, the Manager of 
Healthwatch York said that they were keen to hear from carers and 
could co-ordinate and collate views and share what they had with the 
provider Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust to 
provide solutions to any problems that had been encountered. 
Healthwatch’s email address was  healthwatch@yorkcvs.org.uk or 
they could be contacted by telephone on 01904 621133.  
 
Members felt a further update report was needed to inform them of 
the work being undertaken in regards to achieving an interim solution 
moving forward and that this was best done via email.  
 

Page 7

mailto:healthwatch@yorkcvs.org.uk


Resolved: (i) That the report, its annexes, information provided by 
Officers and plans that have been made to return 
services to York as soon as possible be noted. 

 
                (ii) That the information provided within the report and its 

annexes should be referred to the agreed scrutiny review 
for consideration as part of its investigations into the 
closure of the Bootham Park Hospital. 

 
               (iii) That a further update report on the work being 

undertaken to achieve an interim solution for Bootham 
Park Hospital, moving forward is circulated via email. 

 
Reason: So the people of York and the Vale of York are not  deprived 

of acute mental health inpatient services.  
 

 
60. Work Plan 2015-16  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 
The Chair referred to an Internal Audit report which had been 
considered at a recent Audit and Governance Committee which 
included an audit opinion of Public Health which was for limited 
assurance. He said that Members might like to discuss this within the 
Public Health Grant Spending Scrutiny review and that he would like 
copies of such reports brought to Scrutiny Members, possibly by 
email.  
 
The Interim Director of Public Health welcomed consideration of the 
Public Health internal audit report but felt that a cover report should 
be added to provide assurances around public health capacities and 
the impact of that going forward. 
 
The Chair also requested that a full report from the Head of 
Safeguarding be received by the Committee in respect of the recent 
events at Glen Lodge. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care 
questioned whether Members wanted just the Adult Safeguarding 
Board’s report on Glen Lodge itself or one on wider issues. He added 
that he would talk to the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods for instance about pest control, and it was noted that 
Glen Lodge were flats not a Care Home. 
 

Page 8



Further discussion took place on additional items to be added to the 
workplan. 
 
Councillor Barnes suggested an item on the devolution of Primary 
Care Commissioning, particularly given that the CCG had applied for 
full delegation of commissioning services and that someone from the 
Vale of York CCG and regional NHS England be invited to attend the 
meeting. He suggested that the report be added in for the January 
meeting, as the CCG would take on commissioning responsibility in 
the new financial year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer had received a request from the Healthy Child 
Service Project Board who had responsibility for School Nurses to 
provide an update report in January. In response to a question from a 
Member about the Committee’s review into Bootham Park Hospital, 
the Scrutiny Officer pointed out that a report written by the Chief 
Nurse would hopefully be written before Christmas, if not in January, 
and that a former Chief Executive of North Yorkshire County Council 
would assist in the review. 
 
Councillor Barnes asked whether a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) in regards to a review on Bootham Park Hospital had been 
agreed by all partners. The Scrutiny Officer stated that they would 
wait for the NHS England report to be released, as it was not known 
whether an MOU had already been agreed. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendments be made; 
 

 A report on the roll out of the reprocurement of the North 
Yorkshire community equipment and wheelchair services. 

 A report on the devolution of Primary Care Commissioning to 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group be added to 
January’s meeting. 

 An update report from the Healthy Child Service Board be 
received in January’s meeting. 

 
             (ii) That a Public Health internal audit report be circulated to 

Members of the Committee. 
 
Reason:       To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme 

of work in place.              
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.05 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health& Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

26 January 2016 

 

Implementation of CQC Action Plan by York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Summary 

1. This report and its annex present the Health & Adult Social Care Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee with details of actions taken by York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Trust in response to the action plan agreed with the Care 
Quality Commission following the inspection in March 2015. 
 
Ba
[...]
ntation of ongoing actions is sufficient to 
satisfy Members that these will be fully addressed. 
 
Options 

15. Members can: 

i. Note the information received in this report and; 

ii. Consider any further information they may wish to receive to 
satisfy themselves that appropriate actions have been taken by 
the trust in implementing the Action Plan. 

Council Plan  

16. This report and its annex are directly linked to the Protect Vulnerable 
People element of the Council Plan 2011-2015. 
 
Implications 

17. There are no implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 

18. There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
Recommendations 

19. Members are asked to: 

Page 13



 

i. Note the contents of this report and its annex and: 

ii. Decide whether to invite hospital representatives to a future 
meeting of this Committee to further explain progress against the 
Action Plan to improve services provided by the trust. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the performance of 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report:  
 
Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 15/01/2016 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

 

 

  Annex 
 
Annex 1 – Update on implementation of agreed Action Plan 
 
Glossary of abbreviations used in report and annexes 
A& E- Accident and Emergency 
CE- Chief Executive 
CCG- Clinical Commissioning Group 
CQC- Care Quality Commission 
ECIP- Emergency Care Improvement Programme 
ECIST- Emergency Care Intensive Support Team 
ED- Emergency Department 
EME- Electronics and Medical Engineering 
EU- European Union 
MD- Medical Director 
NHS- National Health Service 
NICE- National Institute for Clinical Excellence 
RN- Registered Nurse 

Page 14

mailto:steven.ent
[...]

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

26 January 2016 

Healthy Child Service  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on 
the transfer of health visiting, school nursing and the National Child 
Measurement Programme from York Teaching Hospital NHS Trust to City 
of York Council and progress with the development of a new Healthy Child 
Service.  

Background 

2. The Healthy Child Programme (HCP) is a universal public health 
programme for improving the health and wellbeing of children and young 
people. It is currently delivered as two separate programmes: 

 HCP from 0 to 5 years is delivered by the health visiting service 

 HCP 5 to 19 years is delivered by the school nursing service 

Both elements are currently provided by York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Trust. In addition, the school nursing service is responsible for delivery of 
the National Child Measurement Programme. 

3.  The HCP works within a framework of four levels of universal health review 
and screening, health promotion and early intervention for infants, children, 
young people and their families that promotes optimal health and wellbeing 
and with safeguarding being an integrated element. The levels of service 
provision are outlined below: 

Community: The needs of communities are understood through health 
needs assessment and mapping of the range of services provided for and 
by communities. Health visitor and school nursing teams have an 
important role in developing services for health and wellbeing with 
communities 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5



 

Universal: Provision of the 0-19 HCP to every child in the City. This 
includes providing support for parents and access to a range of community 
services and resources. 

Universal Plus: Time limited evidence-based care packages based on 
identified need and delivery of a rapid response from health visiting and 
school nursing teams when expert help is required. 

Universal P
[...]
ealth 
assessments in accordance with statutory guidelines and best practice. 

Options 

18.  There are no options for the Committee to consider. The report is 
intended to be an update on the transfer of the service. 

Page 37



 

 

Analysis 

19.  The project is on track to deliver a safe transfer of the health visiting, 
school nursing and National Child Measurement Programme services 
to the Council on 1 April 2016.  

 
Council Plan 

20. The Healthy Child Service specifically relates to the priorities within the 
Council Plan:   

 A Prosperous City for All - the new 0-19 Healthy Child Service will 
be aimed at ensuring that every child and young person in York has 
the best start in life and is supported to achieve their full potential 

 A Focus on Frontline Services – by ensuring that all York’s 
younger residents live and thrive in a city which allows them to 
contribute fully to their communities and neighbourhoods and where 
every child has the opportunity to get the best start in life and are 
encouraged to live healthily. 

 A More Responsive and Flexible Council that puts Residents 
First and Meets its Statutory  Obligations – by ensuring that the 
new service delivers the mandated elements of the Healthy Child 
Programme and contributes to the Council’s statutory duties for 
improving health and reducing health inequalities in our residents. 

Direct Implications 

21. There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

Recommendations 

22. As the report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 

Reason:  

To provide an update on the transfer of health visiting, school nursing 
and National Child Measurement Programme and progress with the 
development of a new Healthy Child Service.  

 

 

 

Page 38



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Sharon Stoltz 
Interim Director of Public 
Health 
 
Tel No. 01904 553224 
 

 

Sharon Stoltz 
Interim Director of Public Health  
 
[...]
tners to host a safeguarding week during 2016.   

Page 47



 
 

33 This will help raise the profile of the work done across York to 
keep residents safe from the experience of, or risk of abuse or 
neglect. It will also allow the Board to consult with wider 
members of the community around safeguarding to help inform 
ongoing developments.  

34 When the Safeguarding Adults Board website is launched on 1st 
February 2016 there will be a section dedicated to customer 
feedback that can be used to help improve peoples awareness 
of safeguarding, help to improve the quality of the information 
provided by the Board, and provide a forum for people to ask 
specific questions of the Board relating to local adult 
safeguarding practice.  

 Legal Implications  
 

35 There are no legal implications as a result of this report.  
 
 Risk Management 

 
36 The recommendations within this report do not present any risks 

which need to be monitored 
 
 Crime and Disorder 

 
37 All of the issues and actions relating to Safeguarding Vulnerable 

Adults contribute to the Safer Communities agenda. Specifically 
Safeguarding has strong links with the Domestic Violence 
agenda and to Hate Crime 

 

  Recommendations 

 38. (i)  That Health Adult and Social Care and Policy Scrutiny 
Committee accept the content of this report;  

(ii)  That Health Adult and Social Care and Policy Scrutiny 
Committee agree arrangements for seeking future 
assurance;  

(iii) That Health Adult and Social Care and Policy Scrutiny 
Committee consider how Officers can support Members in 
their role. 

 

Page 48



 
 

Reason:   To keep the Committee assured of the 
arrangements for Adult safeguarding within the 
city. 

 

  

Contact Details 
 
Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for report: 
 
Mark Albiston   Martin Farran  
Head of Safeguarding  Director of Adult Social Care  
Adult Safeguarding 
01904 555188 
 
 
Report Approved 


Date:  
 
Wards Affected:  
 
All 
 
For further information p
[...]
 and Homecare 

Services  
4. Annual carers strategy update report 
5. Update report on re-procurement of Musculoskeletal Services (Stacey Marriott, 

CCG. 
6. Update report on Elderly People’s Homes 
7. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

P
age 88



22 December 2015 1. Report on re-procurement of Community Equipment and Wheelchair Services 
2. Update on interim solution to Bootham Park Hospital. 
3.  Work Plan 2015-16 

26 January 2016 1. Update report on York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Action Plan. 
2. Healthy Child Service Project Board update report. 
3. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Six-monthly Assurance Report.   
4. Work Plan 2015-16 including verbal updates on agreed scrutiny reviews 

23 February 2016 1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Update report on CCG 2016-17 operational plan and five-year plan 
3. Report on Co-Commissioning of Primary Care Services 
4. Work Plan 2015-16 

23 March 2016 1. Health and Wellbeing Annual Update Report 
2. Be Independent six-monthly Monitoring Report 
3. Update report on MSK services (tbc) 
4. Update report on York Wheelchair Services. 
5. Work Plan 2015-16 

26 April 2016 1. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update report 
2. Six-Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 

Services. 
3. Update report on Elderly Persons’ Homes 
4. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

TBC – Report on the roll out of the re-procurement of North Yorkshire community equipment and wheelchair 

services 

June 2016: Be Independent End of Year Position 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Implementation of CQC Action Plan by York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
	Annex 1- CQC action plan following CQC visit in March 2015

	5 Healthy Child Service
	6 Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Six Monthly Assurance Report
	Appendix 1 - Councillors briefing Safeguarding Adults 2015
	Appendix 2 - Adult Safeguarding Strategic Plan 2016-19 (2)
	Appen

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 January 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and 
Richardson 

 

61. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have had in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Doughty declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 
(Implementation of CQC Action Plan by York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust) as his father was currently an inpatient and 
receiving care and treatment for a broken pelvis. 
 
Councillor Cannon declared a standing personal interest in the remit 
of the committee as her husband was a trustee of IDAS. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

62. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult 

Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 
December 2015 be signed and approved by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

63. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 



64. Implementation of CQC Action Plan by York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust  
 
Members considered a report and annex which presented details of 
actions taken by York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust in 
response to an action plan agreed with the Care Quality 
Commission following their inspection in March 2015. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust, Mike Proctor told Members there were still 
concerns over A&E waiting times but 89% of patients were treated 
within the 4-hour target time, however pressures still remained within 
admissions into A&E. Regarding staffing, thirty nurses from Spain 
had started since Christmas. 
 
Discussion took place during which the following points and 
questions were raised; 
 

 Those that automatically attended A&E for what might be 
considered minor conditions needed reassurance their 
conditions were minor.  

 The use of telecare and Skype allowed for GPs to mitigate 
patients with minor conditions from using the hospital.  

 It was clarified that some women in York were offered the 
opportunity to have an earlier appointment for gynaecology 
services in Hull if they so wished. 

 The Hospital had spent £30 million on agency staff nurses this 
year, although they wanted to recruit more nurses locally they 
admitted this was a challenge. 

 The CQC could come back and inspect the Hospital at any 
point as the inspection regime changed constantly. 

   Triage had been improved by moving a nurse to the front desk 
as recommended by the CQC, although on a practical level this 
was not always able to be followed. 

 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Executive for presenting the 
report and answering Members’ questions. 

 
         Resolved: (i) That the report and its annex be noted. 
 

(ii) That hospital representatives be invited to a future 
meeting of the Committee to further explain progress 
against the Action Plan to improve services provided 
by the Trust. 

 



         Reason:    To keep the Committee updated on the performance of 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
 

65. Healthy Child Service  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an update on 
the transfer of health visiting, school nursing and the National Child 
Measurement Programme from York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust to City of York Council and progress with 
development of a new Healthy Child Service. 
 
Officers reported that as of 1 April the Council would take on 
responsibility for the School Health Team from York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
In relation to the work undertaken by the project group as detailed in 
the report, there was a project board headed by a matron from York 
Hospital. This board reported to the YorOK Board. It was planned 
that it would also report to Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee as well as the Health and Wellbeing Board. CQC 
registration for the service was underway.  
 
In response to a question about why there was no existing school 
nursing data, this was due to the transfer of old records to the new 
IT system.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted and that the Committee receive 

a further update report in six months. 
 
Reason:     To provide an update on the transfer of health visiting, 

school nursing and National Child Measurement 
Programme and progress with the development of a new 
Healthy Child Service. 

 
 

66. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Six Monthly Assurance Report  
 
Members received a six monthly assurance report on safeguarding 
vulnerable adults. 
 
The Head of Adult Safeguarding presented the report to the 
Committee. 
 



Members asked the following questions and made the following 
comments; 
 

 What steps could be taken to ensure that Councillors could have a 
more active role in holding the Local Authority and other partners to 
account, as it was felt that the mechanisms were currently not there.  

 How were interventions managed in safeguarding cases where 
people had sufficient mental capacity to make a choice?  

 What was the latest position in York on Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards assessments in regards to the Cheshire West Case?  

 Had the position on DOLS been factored into financial and operating 
plans? 

 Had a dashboard been produced for Adult Safeguarding assurance? 
 
In response Officers stated that; 
 

 More specific training on adult safeguarding could be offered to 
Members. 

 For those that had sufficient mental capacity, there were often 
specific circumstances for intervention due to level of risk such as 
serious crime or domestic abuse. Officers explained that in these 
cases they always explained to the individual why they had 
intervened. In regards to coercion, the Care Act had increased the 
duty to support vulnerable people with their decision making. 

 At the time of the Cheshire West ruling there were 318 DOLS in 
York which was a 10% increase on previous numbers, in this current 
financial year there were 918 applications. 

 There would be a review into processing DOLS. DOLS themselves 
had become more expensive and complex and this would present 
financial and operating problems. However, this was also a national 
problem. 

 Performance Indicators such as culture and practice which ran 
through safeguarding might not be picked up in a dashboard, adult 
safeguarding was currently undergoing a culture change. 
 
Resolved: (i)  That the content of the report be accepted. 
 

(ii)  That arrangements for seeking future assurance 
be agreed.  

 
(iii) That the Committee considered how Officers could 

support Members in their role. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committee assured of the arrangements for 
Adult safeguarding within the city. 



67. Work Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 
It was reported that; 
 

 The Chair, Councillor Cuthbertson, Cannon and the Scrutiny 
Officer would be meeting with the Director of Nursing 
Programmes and the Former Chief Executive of North 
Yorkshire County Council to discuss Bootham Park. 

 There would be another meeting of the Public Health Grant 
Task Group, the first since October. This would be held on 
Tuesday 16 February at 2pm. 

 There would be a visit to the Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust facility at Roseberry Park in Middlesbrough, 
the date was to be determined. 

 Notes from the Bootham Park Task Group could not yet be 
circulated as the Task Group had been given sight of a 
confidential document, after 5 February the notes could  be 
made public. 

 
In respect of the work plan it was suggested that the Vale of York 
CCG be invited to attend to inform Members about their financial 
turnaround plan. It was also added that NHS England should be 
asked to attend. One Member also felt that an item on the new 
Integrated Wellbeing Service should be added on to the work plan 
as consultation was currently underway on this. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendments be made; 
 

 The future attendance of a representative from York Hospital 
in regards to the CQC Action Plan. 

 An item on the turnaround plan of the CCG with the 
attendance of NHS England. 

 An item on the Integrated Wellbeing Service. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 


